Vasantrai issued CertiFicate, vide Certificate No. 1323/20.23-24 dated

08/0212024, wherein it is certified that the gold bar ls having purity

999.0/24kt, having tariff value of Rs.47,63,2L4l- (Rs. Forty-

Seven Lakhs Sixty-Three Thousand Two Hundred and Fourteen only)

".rd market value of Rs.55,43,593/- (Rs. Fifty-Five Lakhs Forty-

Three Thousand Five Hundred and Ninety-Three Only). The value of

the gold bar has been calculated as per the Notiflcation N{1. 09/2024-

Customs (N.T.) dated 31.07.2024 (Gold) and Notif cation No.

10/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 00.12.2024 (Exchange Rate).

2.7. Then, the Officers, panchas and the passenger came back to

[...]

above-mentioned travelling documents and the passenger manifest,

as a token of having seen and agreed to the same.

3, The Officers informed the panchas as well as the passenger,

that the recovered gold bar is of 24Kt. with purity 999.0 weighing

857.080 grams having tariff value of Rs.47,63,214l- (Rs. Forty-Seven

Lakhs Sixty-Three Thousand Two Hundred and Fourteen only) and

market value of Rs.55,43,593/- (Rs. Fifty-Five Lakhs Forty-Three

Thousand Five Hundred and Ninety-Three Only). The said passenger

had attempted to smuggle gold into India with rntent to evade

payment of Customs duty which is a clear violation of the provisions

of the Customs Act, 1962. Thus, the officers informed that they have

a reasonable belief that the aforesaid Gold bar was attempted to be

[...]

He also stated that he was aware that

bringing dutiable/ prohibited/ restricted goods without declaration

and without payment of duty is an offence.

5. The above said gold bar with a net weighment of 857.080

grams having purity of 999.0/24 Kt. involving market value of

Rs,55,43,593/- (Rs. Fifty-Five Lakhs Forty-Three Thousand Five

Hundred and Ninety-Three Only) and tariff value of Rs.47,63,214/-

(Rs. Forty-Seven Lakhs Sixty-Three Thousand Two Hundred and

Fourteen Only) recovered from the said passenger which was

attempted to be smuggled into India with an intent to evade payment

of Customs duty by of concealment of the strip containing gold in

semi solid paste form in his underwear and zip fly which was in clear

[...]

passenger had improperly imported gold ba'weighing
857.080 Grams having purity 999.0/24 Kt., by concealing in

three strips wrapped in white coloured tape containing gold in

semi solid paste form in his underwear and ztp fly, and

involving tariff value of Rs.47,63,214l- (Rs. Forty-Seven Lakhs

Sixty-Three Thousand Two Hundred and Fourteen Only) and

market value of Rs.55,43,593/- (Rs. Fifty-Five Lakhs Forty-

Three Thousand Five Hundred and Ninety-Three Only). The

said gold was concealed in three strips wrapped in white

coloured tape containing gold in semi solid paste form in his

underwear and zip fly and not declared to the Customs. The

passenger opted not to declare before Customs and denied